default rate scenarios beyond their initial respective credit enhancement levels of 16.8%

and 5.0%

Figure 10. Quantitative results

* Based on base point-in-time mean default rate; point-in-time coefficient of variation; 15% cure rate; and rating-
conditional recovery rate and constant prepayment rate

7. Rating stability

7.1. Rating sensitivity

We have tested the resilience of the assigned ratings against deviations of the main input

parameters: the portfolio mean default rate and recovery rates. This analysis has the sole

purpose of illustrating the sensitivity of the rating to input assumptions and is not

indicative of expected or likely scenarios.

Figure 11. Sensitivity to the portfolio default rate

Default rate sensitivity: notches from the assigned ratings Serie A Serie B Serie C

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
0%

2000%

4000%

6000%

8000%

10000%

12000%

LT DR prob [RHS] PIT DR prob [RHS] Loss ClassA (LT-High-AA)

Loss ClassB (LT-High-BBB) Loss ClassC (LT-High-B)

We used a bespoke cash flow to
analyse this transaction

The strong protection
mechanisms of the structure
support rating stability

FT PYMES SANTANDER 14
SME ABS

21 December 2018 13/23

Base case default rate: +50% -2 -2 -1

Figure 12. Sensitivity to the portfolio recovery rate

Recovery rate sensitivity: notches from the assigned
ratings

Serie A Serie B Serie C

Base case recovery rate: -50% -1 - 1 -1

7.2. Break-even analysis

The resilience of the serie A rating is illustrated in the break-even default rate analysis.

The serie A would not experience any loss at portfolio default rates of 26.5% or lower

under a 15% prepayment rate assumption and a 24.6% recovery rate assumption.

The serie B would not experience any loss at portfolio default rates of 9.9% or lower

under a 15% prepayment rate assumption and a 40.2% recovery rate assumption.

The serie C experiences losses under every default rate scenario.

8. Sovereign risk

Sovereign risk does not limit the ratings. The risks of disorderly sovereign default, an